accepted the plea agreement.  He also contended that Gault was ineffective for improperly 

soliciting funds from him.  Faison attached a personal affidavit, in which he stated that “Attorney 

Gault repeatedly asked me and/or my family to pay him a retainer in the amount of Seven 

Thousand Five Hundred ($7,500.00) Dollars, even though he had been appointed through the 

Criminal Justice Act.”  R. 727-1, PageID #2008.  Additionally, Faison stated that he had signed 

and returned the original plea agreement to Gault and that he had “never asked [Gault] not to